

**Nakli vs. LAC & another**

**CMP(M) No. 1533 of 2019**

**05.07.2024 Present:**

Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

From the perusal of the record, it is evident that in so far as recording of the evidence with respect to the present application is concerned, the applicant has closed his evidence vide order dated 08.11.2023 passed by the learned Registrar (Judicial).

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 submits that appropriate steps for leading evidence on behalf of respondent No.2 stand taken. Learned Deputy Advocate General prays for and is granted two weeks' time to take requisite necessary steps for leading the evidence.

Let the needful be done within two weeks. If in case, respondent No.-1/State does not wish to lead any evidence then let process be issued for summoning the witnesses of respondent No.2.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

July 05, 2024  
tarun